
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting (09.30-12.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Non-Domestic rating Bill 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government to the Chair of the 

Finance Committee - 2 June 2023 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Forage Maize Seed Treatments 

 (Page 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 5 

June 2023 

 

2.3 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 

 (Page 3)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 7 

June 2023 

 

2.4 Meeting of the Ministerial Forum for Trade - 23 May 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy - 7 June 2023 

 

2.5 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) 

 (Pages 6 - 12)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Dehenna Davison MP, Parliamentary-Under Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up - 13 June 2023 

 

2.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information 

(No. 2) Bill 

 (Pages 13 - 17)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 14 June 2023 



 

 

2.7 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding 

 (Pages 18 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Trades Union Congress (TUC) Wales - 16 June 2023 

 

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy 

(09.30-10.40) (Pages 23 - 43)  

 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Andrew Gwatkin, Director, International Relations & Trade, Welsh 

Government 

Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations, Business & Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Peter Ryland, Director, Regional Investment & Borders, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

 

Break (10.40-10.50)  



 

 

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

(10.50-12.00) (Pages 44 - 70)  

 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

Gian Marco Currado, Director – Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Richard Irvine, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.00)   

 

Private (12.00-12.20)  

 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.00-12.05)   

 

7 Post EU Funding key issues discussion 

(12.05-12.20)   

Paper to follow 

 



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

 
Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/RE/0660/23 
 
 
Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales  
Private.office@senedd.wales  

02 June 2023 
 
 
 
Dear Peredur, 
 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Non-Domestic 
Rating Bill 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 26 May about the Finance Committee’s consideration 
of the Memorandum on the Non-Domestic Rating Bill (the Bill). I note your comments reflect 
the questions expressed by the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in its letter of 
18 May. I have since written to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in answer 
to those questions. My response was copied to the Finance Committee (among others).  
 
I am copying this letter to the Local Government and Housing Committee, the Economy, 
Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, and the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
mailto:Private.office@senedd.wales


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5 June 2023 

Forage Maize Seed Treatments 

Dear Lesley, 

I am writing as Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee to draw your attention to 
the attached letter received from a representative of forage maize seed breeders.  

The letter raises concerns about the impact on Welsh farmers of a change to import arrangements for 
forage maize seed, changes that are due to come into effect at the end of 2023. I also note that this 
issue has been raised with its members by farming union NFU Cymru. 

Dr Julian Little’s letter will be noted at the Committee’s meeting on 8 June. I would be grateful if you 
could let the Committee know Welsh Government’s position on this issue, including your response to 
the proposed alternative solutions outlined in the letter, and whether you have had discussions with 
the Department for Food and Rural Affairs on the matter. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Lesley Griffiths MS 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North 
Wales, and Trefnydd 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2

https://www.nfu-cymru.org.uk/en/news-and-information/loss-of-seed-treatments-we-need-your-input/


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: LG/1347/23  
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 
 

 
7th June 2023 

 
 
 

Dear Paul, 
 

Following my letter of 26 May 2023, I am writing to inform you my consent has been granted 

for the Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023 and the 

Order has been laid in the UK Parliament. The Order will make changes to the Agriculture 

and Horticulture Development Board Order 2008 (AHDB Order).  

 

The Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (AHDB) was established by the AHDB 

Order under powers contained in the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 

(the NERC Act).   

 

The 2023 Order amends the 2008 Order and is made by the Secretary of State under powers 

conferred by sections 87, 88 and 97(1) of, and paragraph 6(a) of Schedule 8 and paragraphs 

5 and 8 of Schedule 10 to, the NERC Act with the approval of Welsh Ministers. 
 

Regards, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 

Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 

Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 
 

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
https://senedd.wales/media/qcodfom3/gen-ld15869-e.pdf


Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YPCCGB@llyw.cymru PSCGMET@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref DC/VG/00469/23 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair of Economy, Trade, and Rural 
Affairs Committee 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee  
SeneddLJC@assembly.wales   

 
 

7 June 2023 
 

 
Dear Paul, Huw  
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, to inform you that I 
attended the Ministerial Forum for Trade on the 23 May. 
 
The meeting was attended by Nigel Huddleston, Minister of State at the Department for 
Business and Trade; Richard Lochead, Scottish Minister for Small Business, Trade and 
Innovation and James Davies, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, Wales Office. A joint 
communique regarding the meeting will be issued in due course. 
 
We discussed the latest updates on the India and Canada Free Trade Agreement 
negotiations as well as the latest developments in the Memoranda of Understanding between 
the UK and a number of US states, some of which are completed and some of which are at 
negotiation stage. 
 
Minister Huddleston indicated that he would arrange for the new departmental structure and 
ministerial responsibility for DBT to be shared with Devolved Governments, I can ensure this 
is shared with you if you would find it useful.  
 
The meeting provided me with the opportunity to give our views on the current negotiations 
with India and Canada. I continued to emphasize our view that any trade agreement must 
support our wider policy aims, including in areas such as the environment and labour. I have 
always been clear that no trade deal should undermine the high standards we have here in 
Wales.  
 
For both India and Canada, I also reiterated our view that while we understand there are likely 
to be trade-offs in any agreement, the UK Government should ensure that any market access 
agreed for these deals should not impact on important sectors in Wales such as agriculture 
and steel. 
 
I will write to you again to inform you of the date of the next meeting. 

Pack Page 4

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:YPCCGB@llyw.cymru
mailto:PSCGMET@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@assembly.wales


 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Pack Page 5



   

 

   

 

 
Dehenna Davison MP 

Parliamentary-Under Secretary of State for  
Levelling Up 

 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities  

4th Floor, Fry Building 

2 Marsham Street 

London SW1P 4DF 

 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
  

 

 

Annwyl Paul, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 11th May 2023 and for the Senedd’s continued interest in 

how the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) are 

benefiting the people and communities of Wales.  

 

As noted in my previous letter, I am regrettably unable to appear before the Committee 

to give evidence. I am happy to provide your committee with further information in 

writing and this letter aims to respond to each of the questions set out by your Clerk. 

 

Before we get into the detail of the UK Government’s response, I would like to 

emphasise that whilst UK Government Ministers are formally scrutinised by the UK 

Parliament, we have already demonstrated our willingness to provide information to 

the Senedd in supporting its work. This includes oral evidence provided to the 

Senedd’s Finance Committee by the former Secretary of State for Wales and the 

former Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Wales. The Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and the Secretary of State for Wales have 

also submitted written responses to a report into post-EU funding in Wales published 

by the same committee.   

 

I would therefore like to highlight that in drawing together the information for your 

committee, officials identified numerous topics and lines of questioning consistent with 

those raised previously by the Senedd’s Finance Committee as part of its enquiry from 

October 2022 into post-EU funding in Wales. Where duplication has arisen, and for 

the purposes of consistency, I would refer you to the response provided by UK 

Government to the recommendations of that report which is available online. 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.5

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s131593/Letter%20from%20the%20Se
[...]
aeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS  
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
 
huw.Irranca-Davies@senedd.wales 
                       

14 June 2023 
 
Dear Huw 
 
I would like to thank you for your letter of 15 May regarding the Legislative Consent 
Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill which I laid on the 24 
March. You will also have seen that I laid a Supplementary Memorandum on this Bill on 25 
May. 
 
Your letter requested a response to a number of questions to help inform the Legislation, 
Justice and Constitution Committee’s report to the Senedd on the Memorandum. A 
response to each of your questions is set out in the Annex. 
 
I trust that this letter provides the Committee with the information they require. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Minister for Economy, Minister for Social Justice, and Counsel 
General, along with the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and to the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee. 

 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 
 

  

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 2.6

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:huw.Irranca-Davies@senedd.wales


Annex  
 
Clauses 54 (Power of public authority to disclose information to registered person) 
and 56 (Code of practice about the disclosure of information)  
 
Question 1: Please would you clarify why, if the Welsh Government is of the view that the 
devolved areas of public services, economy and business are engaged for clauses 54 and 
56, the Senedd’s consent should not also be sought for other substantive provisions of Part 
2 of the Bill (clauses 46 to 60). 
[...]
d economic landscape, to identify different and better opportunities. 

Business support 

Business Wales is the Welsh Government’s bilingual business support service for 
Welsh micro-businesses and SMEs including social enterprises, and aspiring 
entrepreneurs of all ages to access the information, advice and support they need to 
start and grow their businesses.  

The UK Government denying the Welsh Government access to replacement EU 
funds via the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) creates a significant funding gap for the 
Business Wales service. To mitigate this, we are investing an additional £20.9m per 
year of Welsh Government funding to up until March 2025 to fill the gap and extend 
the core service beyond the end of EU funding in 2023. 

While the Welsh Government has been denied any access to the SPF to maintain 
funding for previously EU-funded pan-Wales business and employability schemes, 
the UK Government has top-sliced £101m of Wales’ £585m allocation to fund its 
Department for Education priority to deliver an adult numeracy programme called 
Multiply. 

Australia and New Zealand Trade Deals 

The UK Government under the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Act has made 
legislative changes to implement the Government Procurement chapters of the 
Agreements.  

Secondary legislation entitled the Public Procurement (International Trade 
Agreements) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2023. has been introduced by the 
Welsh Government under the Trade (Australia and New Zealand) Act, which will enter 
into force on the 26 May. The Regulations will ensure that Wales can implement 
procurement obligations contained in the Agreements.  

Pack Page 26



5 

It is important to stress that the Welsh Government is not responsible for what was 
ultimately agreed in the deals. Our role in negotiations is to ensure that the UK 
government understands where deals can create opportunities, risks, or challenges 
for Wales.  

In both deals there are opportunities for Wales;
[...]
ment Testing for all cattle movements to holdings in 
the Intermediate TB Areas from High TB Areas, the High-Risk Area of 
England and from Northern Ireland. 

 
Farmer Support 
 

Pack Page 55



Welsh Government evidence paper on General Medical Services for the Senedd Health and Social 
Services Committee 

 

13 

The Welsh Government appreciates the potential impacts bovine TB can have on 
farming families and others and the stress and anguish a TB breakdown can 
cause. In response to this, the Welsh Government continues to make farmer 
support initiatives available as part of the Programme, including Cymorth TB 
veterinary support and Keep it Out visits.  
 
The Welsh Government has also provided funding to organisations including The 
DPJ Foundation and Farming Community Network to provide support and advice 
to farmers struggling with their mental health. This includes the Farming 
Community Network run FarmWell Wales information Hub. APHA in Wales have 
also been engaging directly with The DPJ Foundation and Tir Dewi. 
 
As part of the refreshed TB Delivery Plan, published in March, we have committed 
to work to improve the relationship between farmers and Government by 
communicating clearly, effectively and empathically when discussing TB. 
Minimising the source of stress is at the forefront of our priorities.  

 
TB Payments 
 
The Welsh Government has committed to follow a partnership and co-design route 
when developing TB policy. As well as engaging with the farming industry on any 
potential policy changes in respect of TB payments, it is also important the TB 
Eradication Programme Board, once established, is fully engaged in these 
discussions and contributes to shaping options. 
 
 

 

Pack Page 56



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57


	Agenda
	2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Non-Domestic rating Bill
	2.2 Forage Maize Seed Treatments
	2.3 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023
	2.4 Meeting of the Ministerial Forum for Trade - 23 May
	2.5 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and the Levelling Up Fund (LUF)
	2.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) Bill
	2.7 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding
	3 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy
	Research brief

	4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13362 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Vaughan Gething MS, Minister for Economy 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Richard Irvine, Welsh Government 

Peter Ryland, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Ceri Thomas, Committee Support Officer 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

Aled Evans, Legal Adviser 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Samuel Kurtz MS declared that he was an honorary member of the British 

Veterinary Association. 

1.3 Vaughan Gething MS declared that he was an honorary member of the British 

Veterinary Association 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Non-Domestic rating Bill  

2.2 Forage Maize Seed Treatments  

2.3 Agriculture and Horticulture Development Board (Amendment) Order 2023  

2.4 Meeting of the Ministerial Forum for Trade - 23 May  

2.5 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) and the Levelling Up Fund (LUF)  

2.6 Legislative Consent Memorandum: Data Protection and Digital Information (No. 2) 

Bill  

2.7 The Committee's inquiry into Post-EU regional development funding  

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Economy  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Economy. 

3.2 The Minister agreed to write to the Committee with additional information on key 

performance indicators for the Business Wales service from 2023-2029. 

3.3  The Committee accepted the offer from the Minister for Economy to provide 

Members with the details provided by Minister Huddlestone to Welsh Government 

regarding the new departmental structure and ministerial responsibility for DBT, and 

Members also requested additional information regarding the Border Target Operating 

Model. 

4 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, 

and Trefyndd. 

4.2 The Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd agreed to write to 

Members with details of the cap beneficiary payments database. 

4.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister regarding the informed purchasing 

TB control method. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Post EU Funding key issues discussion  

7.1 The Committee discussed the Post-EU regional development funding key issues 

paper. 


